No. 451, S.]

[Published July 15, 1947.

CHAPTER 402.

AN ACT to amend 66.05 (10) (a) 10. of the statutes, relating to the definition of fermented malt beverages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

66.05 (10) (a) 10. of the statutes is amended to read:

66.05 (10) (a) 10. "Fermented malt beverages" shall mean any liquor or liquid capable of being used for beverage purposes, made by the alcoholic fermentation of an infusion in potable water of barley malt and hops, with or without unmalted grains or decorticated and degerminated grains or sugar containing one-half of one per cent or more of alcohol by volume. * *

Approved July 10, 1947.

No. 540, S.]

[Published July 15, 1947.

CHAPTER 403.

AN ACT to amend 48.01 (5) (a) 2. and 48.28 (1), (4) and (5) of the statutes, relating to control of dependent and delinquent children by administrative officials and county child welfare departments.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 48.01 (5) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

48.01 (5) (a) 2. Voluntary or involuntary transfer of the care, control and custody of children within the county (except as provided in section 48.28) and the termination of parental rights as provided in section 48.07 (7);

Section 2. 48.28 (1), (4), and (5) of the statutes are amended to read:

48.28 (1) The board of trustees of any existing county home for dependent children may receive into its charge and under its control dependent children and, with the consent of the person then having actual custody, neglected children when

requested by the administrative officer or a child welfare department empowered by the board of supervisors to make the request, or by commitment, or by transfer of custody as provided in section 48.07 (7) any neglected or dependent child under 18 years of age residing in the county, but no child who is blind, deaf, crippled, feeble-minded, insane or epileptic shall be committed to said home for dependent children.

(4) It shall be the duty of the administrative official, child welfare department or the court before whom such child is presented to procure a full statement as near as possible setting forth all facts, showing why such child or children should be committed to such home for dependent children. Such statement shall give the exact name or names, age or ages of said child or children, when and where born, full name of both parents, their family history in reference to tuberculosis, syphilis, insanity, and epilepsy, whether living or dead, their present residence, their previous residence, their financial condition, the name and residence of their nearest relatives, and whether they are able or not to support said child or children. The said statement must show whether such child or children are dependent upon their respective counties for support.

(5) If the administrative official, child welfare department or the judge shall find as the result of such examination that such child is dependent or neglected, he shall cause it to be examined by the county physician if there be one, and if there is none, by a respectable practicing physician. Such physician shall certify in writing that he is of the opinion that the child examined by him is of sound mind and is not affected by any chronic or contagious disease and ascertain whether there is or has been any tuberculosis, syphilis, insanity, or epilepsy, and had not been exposed to any contagious disease within 15 days previous to the examination, and verify such opinion by his affidavit, which shall be attached thereto and filed in the judge's office or in the office of the administrative official or child welfare department, as the case may be. A certified copy of such finding and a statement of the facts ascertained as aforesaid, with a copy of the certificate of the physician shall be delivered with the child at such home for dependent children.

Approved July 10, 1947.